

11-5171(L)

11-5466 (CON) 13-2339 (CON) 13-2777 (XAP)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

CITIZENS AGAINST CASINO GAMBLING
IN ERIE COUNTY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs – Appellants – Cross-Appellees,

v.

PHILIP N. HOGEN, *et al.*,

Defendants – Appellees – Cross-Appellants.

(FULL CASE CAPTION ON INSIDE COVER)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of New York

PAGE PROOF BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
of the SENECA NATION of INDIANS in SUPPORT OF FEDERAL
APPELLEES and AFFIRMANCE in CACGEC III

Christopher Karns
General Counsel
SENECA NATION OF INDIANS
Post Office Box 231, Seneca Nation
Salamanca, NY 14779
Ph: (716) 945-1790

Carol E. Heckman
HARTER, SECREST & EMERY, LLP
Twelve Fountain Plaza, Suite 400
Buffalo, NY 14202-2293
Ph: (716) 845-4220
heckman@hselaw.com

/s/ Riyaz A. Kanji
Riyaz A. Kanji
David A. Giampetroni
Lucy Wells Braun
Philip H. Tinker
KANJI & KATZEN, PLLC
303 Detroit Street, Suite 400
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
Ph: (734) 769-5400
rkanji@kanjikatzen.com

Counsel for the Seneca Nation of Indians

Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie County, Joel Rose and Robert Heffern, as Co-Chairpersons, D. Min. G. Stanford Bratton, Reverend, Executive Director of the Network of Religious Communities, Network of Religious Communities, National Coalition Against Gambling Expansion, Preservation Coalition of Erie County, Incorporated, Coalition Against Gambling in New York-Action, Incorporated, Campaign for Buffalo-History Architecture & Culture, Sam Hoyt, Assemblyman, Maria Whyte, John McKendry, Shelley McKendry, Dominic J. Carbone, Geoffrey D. Butler, Elizabeth F. Barrett, Julie Cleary, Erin C. Davison, Alice E. Patton, Maureen C. Schaeffer, Joel A. Giambra, Individually and as Erie County Executive, Keith H. Scott, Sr., Pastor, Dora Richardson, Josephine Rush,

Plaintiffs - Appellants - Cross-Appellees,

v.

Philip N. Hogen, in his official capacity as Chairman of the National Indian Gaming Commission, National Indian Gaming Commission, United States Department of the Interior,

Defendants - Appellees - Cross-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. Factual and Legal Background3

 A. The Seneca Nation and the Loss of Its Land.....3

 B. The Seneca Nation Settlement Act.....6

 C. The Nation’s Economic Development Activities Under IGRA.8

II. Proceedings Below 10

ARGUMENT..... 10

ISSUE ONE: THE BUFFALO CREEK TERRITORY—HELD BY THE NATION IN RESTRICTED FEE STATUS—CONSTITUTES INDIAN LANDS UNDER IGRA...... 10

I. The Territory’s Status as Indian Lands Turns on Whether the Nation Enjoys Governmental Jurisdiction Over It...... 10

II. Indian Nations Enjoy Governmental Authority Over Their Indian Country...... 12

III. Indian Country Includes All Lands Set Apart for an Indian Nation’s Use Under Federal Superintendence. 14

IV. When Congress Provided that SNSA Lands Shall Be Held in “Restricted Fee Status,” It Designated Them as Indian Country...... 16

 A. Judicial Decisions..... 17

 B. Congressional Legislation 19

 C. Executive Branch Regulations 20

V.	The SNSA Provisions by Which the Buffalo Creek Territory Was Placed in Restricted Fee Status Amply Demonstrate Federal Set-Aside and Superintendence.	22	
A.	Both Congress and the Secretary Took Action to Set Aside the Territory for the Nation’s Use.....	23	
B.	The Territory is Under Federal Superintendence.....	25	
VI.	The SNSA and IGRA Provisions Identified by CACGEC Confirm, Rather Than Defeat, the Indian Country Status of SNSA Lands.	26	
A.	Real Property Taxation.....	27	
B.	Reservation Process.....	28	
C.	Preexisting Lands	29	
VII.	CACGEC’s Speculation About Congressional Intent Cannot Overcome Congress’s Clear Textual Expression of That Intent.	30	
ISSUE TWO: THE BUFFALO CREEK TERRITORY IS GAMING-ELIGIBLE AS THE SECTION 20 PROHIBITION DOES NOT APPLY TO RESTRICTED FEE LANDS.			34
I.	The NIGC Ordinance Approval Is the Relevant Administrative Action Under Review.	34	
II.	The NIGC’s Interpretation of IGRA in Approving the Gaming Ordinance Is Reviewed Under <i>Chevron</i>.	35	
III.	Under <i>Chevron</i> Step One, the NIGC’s Interpretation Reflects the Unambiguous Intent of Congress.	36	
A.	The NIGC Interpretation Accords with the Plain Statutory Text.	37	
B.	Cardinal Principles of Statutory Construction Confirm the Meaning of the Plain Statutory Text.....	38	
C.	CACGEC’s Arguments Do Not Remotely Warrant Disregarding the Plain Meaning of Section 20.	41	

IV. Under <i>Chevron</i> Step Two, the NIGC Interpretation Is Reasonable and Therefore Entitled to Deference.	45
V. The NIGC’s Change in Position Does Not Lessen the Deference Owed its New Interpretation.	46
VI. Neither the NIGC nor the District Court Was Precluded by <i>CACGEC II</i> from Interpreting Section 20 According to its Plain Language.	47
ISSUE THREE: THE BUFFALO CREEK TERRITORY IS GAMING-ELIGIBLE BECAUSE THE SNSA SETTLED A LAND CLAIM.	51
CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AIG v. Bank of Am. Corp., 712 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 2013)50

Air Wis. Airlines v. Hoeper, 134 S. Ct. 852 (2014)39

Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov’t, 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....*passim*

Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA, 930 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....35

Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp. v. FCC, 708 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....47

Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA, 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....28

Banner v. United States, 44 Fed. Cl. 568 (Fed. Cl. 1999)6

Banner v. United States, 238 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2001)3, 5, 6, 54

Barnhart v. Walton, 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....39

Bellevue Hosp. Ctr. v. Leavitt, 443 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2006)48

Camreta v. Greene, 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011)48

Carcieri v. Kempthorne, 497 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007).....22

Chase v. McMasters, 573 F.2d 1011 (8th Cir. 1978).....27

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)35, 36, 37, 45

Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie County v. Hogen,
2008 WL 2746566 (W.D.N.Y. July 8, 2008)*passim*

Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie County v. Stevens,
945 F. Supp. 2d 391(W.D.N.Y. 2013)*passim*

City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc., 514 U.S. 725 (1995)40

City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation, 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....23, 25

Connecticut v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000).....46

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992)30, 37

DeCoteau v. Dist. Cnty. Court for Tenth Jud. Dist., 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....14

Donnelly v. United States, 228 U.S. 243 (1913).....29

Estate of Landers v. Leavitt, 545 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2008)49

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009)46

Graham Cnty. Soil and Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
559 U.S. 280 (2010).....43

Hall v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 1882 (2012)21

Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs, 556 U.S. 163 (2009)22

Heckman v. United States, 224 U.S. 413 (1912)26

HRI, Inc. v. EPA, 198 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2000)24

Huron Group, Inc., v. Pataki, 785 N.Y.S.2d 827 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004)4

Indian Country, U.S.A., Inc. v. Okla. Tax Comm’n,
829 F.2d 967(10th Cir. 1987).....12, 18

In re Barnet, 737 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2013).....37

In re Nw. Airlines Corp., 483 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2007)21, 39

Kansas v. United States, 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)11, 23

Li v. Renaud, 654 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2011)37

Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp., 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....37

Mei Juan Zheng v. Holder, 672 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2012)45

Miami Tribe of Okla. v. United States, 5 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Kan. 1998)36

Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp., 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....41

Mirzoyan v. Gonzales, 457 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2006)49

Mississippi v. AU Optronics Corp., 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)21, 39

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians, 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....46

Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC, 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....42

Nat’l Cable & Telecommc’n. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005)48, 49

New York v. Beretta, 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)40

N.Y. Shipping Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Maritime Comm’n, 854 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....35

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla., 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....15

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Sac & Fox Nation, 508 U.S. 114 (1993)15

Oneida Cnty. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State, 470 U.S. 226 (1985)55

PDK Labs, Inc. v. DEA, 438 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2006)35

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....40

Sac and Fox Nation v. Norton, 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001)36

Santa Rosa Band of Indians v. Kings Cnty., 532 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1975).....21, 27

Seneca Nation of Indians v. United States, 28 Indian Cl. Comm’n 12 (May 3, 1972)5

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....40

South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005)29

Terrell v. United States, 564 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009)42

Union Bank v. Wolas, 502 U.S. 151 (1991).....38

United Airlines, Inc. v. Brien, 588 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2009)45

United States v. Baldwin, 186 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 30-31

United States v. Bonanno Organized Crime Family of La Cosa Nostra,
879 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1989).....23

United States v. Bowling, 256 U.S. 484 (1921)18

United States v. City of Tacoma, 332 F.3d 574 (9th Cir. 2003)18

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation, 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011).....54

United States v. Johnson, 14 F.3d 766 (2d Cir. 1994).....23, 27

United States v. McGowan, 302 U.S. 535 (1938).....17, 24

United States v. Pelican, 232 U.S. 442 (1914)14, 17

United States v. Ramsey, 271 U.S. 467 (1926)..... 12, 17-18,

United States v. Roberts, 185 F.3d 1125 (10th Cir. 1999).....15, 24

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., 489 U.S. 235 (1989)38

United States v. Sandoval, 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....17, 26

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe, 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....38

Vincent v. The Money Store, 736 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2013)38

Virgilio v. City of N.Y., 407 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2005)31

WPIX, Inc., v. ivi, Inc., 691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012).....37

Yale-New Haven Hosp. v. Leavitt, 470 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....44, 46

Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky, 606 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2010).....14, 27

Statutes

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8 cl. 1722

1 Stat. 1373

7 Stat. 15.....3

7 Stat. 44.....4

18 Stat. 3305

26 Stat. 5585

18 U.S.C. § 115114

25 U.S.C. § 177.....3, 7

25 U.S.C. § 4614, 22

25 U.S.C. § 4654, 27

25 U.S.C. § 467.....28

25 U.S.C. § 478.....4

25 U.S.C. § 737.....43

25 U.S.C. § 1300g.....43

25 U.S.C. § 161328

25 U.S.C. § 1708.....42

25 U.S.C. § 1774.....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 2007.....	28
25 U.S.C. § 2701.....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 2702.....	8, 40
25 U.S.C. § 2703.....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 2706.....	36
25 U.S.C. § 2710.....	34, 36, 43
25 U.S.C. § 2719.....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 3108.....	19
25 U.S.C. § 3115.....	19
25 U.S.C. § 3703.....	19, 20
25 U.S.C. § 3712.....	19

Regulatory Materials

45 Fed. Reg. 62,034.....	39
67 Fed. Reg. 72,968.....	8
79 Fed. Reg. 4748.....	1
25 C.F.R. § 1.4.....	21
25 C.F.R. § 20.....	28
25 C.F.R. § 151.2.....	39

25 C.F.R. § 162.21921

Other Authorities

F. Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (2005)16

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 291

I American State Papers: Indian Affairs 142 (1832)4

H.R. Hrg. No. 101-63.....31

H.R. Rep. No. 73-1084 (1934).....30

H.R. Rep. No. 101-8325, 6, 53, 55

S. Hrg. No. 101-1186.....31

S. Rep. No. 101-5116, 32, 53, 55

Buffalo Business First, March 7-13, 2014 at 219

Rochester Business Journal, March 4, 2014 at 32.....9
